Under  the  profit  on  disposal  of  subsidiaries/associates  amounting  to  euro  1.384  thousand  for  the  Group  in  the  comparative
period, a gain of euro 1.226 thousand on the sale of Accusonus held by subsidiary iQbility is included (Note 13), together with a
gain of euro 157 thousand from the sale of subsidiary Cardlink One SA held by the Company. On a Company level, a loss of euro
(20) thousand resulted from the sale of Cardlink One SA eliminated for consolidation purposes.

32. Restatement of balances

As of 30 June 2023, the Group finalized the goodwill, that arose from the business combination with G.E. DIMITRIOU effected on
31 August 2022, upon completion of the relevant PPA. In the context of the PPA, an intangible asset was separately recognized
relating  to  the  long‐term  distribution  agreement  that  the  subsidiary  has  for  the  exclusive  distribution  of  cooling  and  heating
devices of TOYOTOMI. The recognition of  the  intangible asset and the finalization of  the provisional goodwill on a Group  level
were accounted for retrospectively as of 31 August 2022 (Note 28), and so the following restatements have been made:

31 December 2022
As previously

reported
Adjustments As restated

ASSETS

Goodwill 36.351 (2.571)   33.780

Other intangible assets 21.574 3.168   24.742

Other assets 633.341 ‐   633.341

Total assets 691.266 597   691.861

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Retained earnings 175.575 (100)   175.475

Other equity components 63.249 ‐   63.249

Total equity 238.824 (100)   238.724

Deferred tax l iabil ities 9.770 697   10.465

Other l iabil ities 442.672 ‐   442.672

Total liabilities 452.442 697   453.137

Total equity and liabilities 691.266 597   691.861

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position 31/12/2022

There is no impact on the Group’s basic or diluted earnings per share and on the total operating, investing or financing cash flows
for the period 1/01‐30/06/2022. Regarding period 1/07‐31/12/2022, there will be a negative  impact on profit after tax of euro